= The Benham Companies, LLC

-
U Q& AWholly Owned Subsidiary

From Science to Solutions

Brett Hunter Chevron EMC Portfolio
Chevron Service Station No. 352300
Second Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

July 19, 2010

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Suite 3628

San Ramon, California, 94583

Subject: Second Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 352300
State Route 274, Tekoa, Washington

Dear Mr. Hunter:

The Benham Companies LLC (Benham), a Science Applications International Corporation
(SAIC) company is pleased to submit the second quarter 2010 groundwater monitoring
report for activities completed at the above-referenced site. Groundwater monitoring and
sampling was conducted by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. on May 17, 2010. The Gettler-Ryan
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report is presented as Attachment A. Benham is
performing environmental services under contract to Chevron Environmental Management
Company (Chevron).

SECOND QUARTER 2010 GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES
On May 17, 2010, the depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-7.
Groundwater Elevation, Flow Direction and Gradient

The groundwater elevation ranged from 2487.95 (MW-3) to 2492.25 (MW-6) feet above
mean sea level. Groundwater flow is to the northeast at a gradient of approximately 0.02
ft/ft.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Test Results

Once the depth to groundwater was measured at the wells, the wells were purged using
Low-Flow (minimal drawdown) technique as discussed in United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Ground Water Issue, publication number EPA/540/S-95/504
April 1996 (“Low-Flow Minimal Drawdown Ground-Water Sampling Procedures”),
followed by collection of groundwater samples from Wells MW-1 through MW-5, and
MW-7. A duplicate sample was collected from MW-7 and labeled DUP. A sample was
not collected from MW-6 due to an obstruction in the well casing. All samples were
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collected in accordance with the sampling procedures described in Attachment A, and
shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. in Lancaster,
Pennsylvania. Groundwater samples were submitted for the following analyses:

e Diesel- and heavy oil-range hydrocarbons by Washington State Department of
Ecology (WDOE) Method NWTPH-Dx with silica gel clean-up;

e Gasoline-range hydrocarbons by WDOE Method NWTPH-Gx;
e Dissolved lead using EPA Method 6020;
e Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) using EPA Method 8270C SIM; and
e Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
total xylenes (BTEX), and naphthalene using EPA Method 8260.
Table A. Second Quarter 2010 Groundwater Analytical Results
Well ID Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TPHGx TPHDx
(ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
MW-1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 310
MW-2 <0.5 <0.5 1 2 1,800 1,200
MW-3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 130
MW-4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 57
MW-5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 220
MW-6 well not sampled due to obstruction in well
MW-7 7 <0.5 25% 11* 4,800* 2,300*

Note: pg/L = micrograms per liter. *Value of duplicate sample used.

Groundwater surface elevation contours, summaries of groundwater surface elevations and
analytical results, groundwater monitoring and sampling procedures, a copy of the
analytical report, and chain-of-custody documentation are attached in Gettler Ryan’s
“Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report Event of May 17, 2010,” dated June 10,
2010.
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Please call Ronald Santos at (208) 429-3772 if you have any questions regarding the
contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
THE BENHAM COMPANIES, LLC

AUt /

14 V
Chris Wildt Ronald Santos
Environmental Scientist Project Manager

oy &

Dennis Terzian, LG { Dennis M. Terzian |
Sr. Project Manager

Enclosures:
Attachment A: Gettler-Ryan “Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report”
Attachment B: Hydrographs

CC:



Attachment A:
Gettler-Ryan: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report




(//" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL June 17, 2010

TO: Mr, Ronald Santos
SAIC
405 South 8% Street, Suite 301
Boise, Idaho 83702

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

G-R #385853

RE: Chevron Facility #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant

Gettler-Ryan Inc. #1001152)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J State Route 274
Dublin, California 94568 Tekoa, Washington

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 June 10, 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Event of May 17, 2010
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your

use and distribution to the following:

Mr. Brett Hunter, Chevron EMC, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Room 3628, San Ramon, CA 94583

E(Current Site Check List included.

Enclosure
trans/352300-BH

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax (918) 631-1317



7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

CHEVRON - SITE CHECK LIST

Facility#: Chevron #352300 Date:. 5.172-10
Address: State Route 274
City/St.: Tekoa, WA

Status of Site:  \/Ar aAJC [z

DRUMS:

Please list below ALL DRUMS @ site: i.e., drum description, condition, labeling, contents,
location of drum:

p

WELLS:

# Description Condition | Labeling | Contents Location
Py
7170
PN Y ¥l
¥/ [CUVV\>
Please check the condition of ALL WELLS @ site: i.e., well box condition, well plug, well lock,
efc..
Well ID Well Box Bolts | Well Plug | Well Lock Other
MW-1 o X L | o | o
MW-2 } [ J /
MW-3 I
MW'4 p N a4 2
MW-5 / 4 N4 N
MW-6 DRSTRUCTED 47 4R O f—— T
MW-7 N — .

Additional Comments/Observations:

10f1




(]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3628

San Ramon, CA 94583

June 10, 2010
Job #385853

RE: Eventof May 17,2010
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Facility #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)
State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. Purge water was treated by filtering the water through granular activated carbon and was
subsequently discharged. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.
Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Douglas ‘. Lee
Senior Geologist, L.G. No. 2660

L__Dougias J. Lee |

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - PAH

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - VOC

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)
State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington
D e e e A s COUUTEER U TPHe -;-'-;'15;f'-:E'--jjf:'irri.”iij":ff.:"j jj::j';:'i“ S .:.;..-j..jj. R '1:'-1:
L1 3y e ¥ B T :":M M M Wﬂ M !’H:E;!’ m M!
MW-1
11/10/08 LFP  2494.59 6.13 2488 46 170 <73 140" 06 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.050 28
02/09/09 LFP  2494.59 3.24 2491.35 47" <66 82’ <5 <05 <(.5 <1.0 <035 <0.050 0.36'
03/08/10 LFP  2494.59 4.41 2490.18 87 <68 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <).5 0.15 574
05/17/10  LFP 249459 6.13 2488.46 310 130 120 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.052 181
MW-2
11/10/08 LFP 249526 6.74 2488.52 2,500 420 2,400 0.9' <0.5 2! 48 <0.5 et ot
02/09/09 249526 INACCESSIBLE == = = B == - = = - =
03/08/10 LFP  2495.26 5.67 2489.59 380 <71 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 0.7 <0.5 <0.050 9.5
05/17/10 LFP  2495.26 599 2489.27 1,200 92 1,800 <0.5 <0.5 1 2 <0.5 <0,050 -t
MW-3
11/10/08 LFP 249395 6.40 2487.55 400 100" 170 <0.5 <0.7 <0.8 <1.6 <0.5 <0.050 54.2
02/09/09 2493.95 INACCESSIBLE = == = - - .- i 2 - i
03/08/10 2493.95 3.48 2490.47 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO OBSTRUCTION IN WELL . 2 = - == -
05/17/10 LFP 249395 6.00 2487.95 130 <70 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.050 46.4
MW-4
11/10/08 LFP  2494.10 6.53 2487.57 360 77" 230" 1 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.050 57.7
02/09/09 2494.10 INACCESSIBLE = = = - = e - = = -
03/08/10 LFP  2494.10 499 2489.11 830 <68 2,700 3 <0.5 14 16 <0.5 0.14 53.0
05/17/10 LFP  2494.10 5.33 2488.77 57 <73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.050 210
MW-5§
11/10/08 LFP  2495.16 6.63 2488.53 1,700 1,600 240' 0.6' <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - =5
02/09/09 LFP  2495.16 0.92 2494.24 180 230 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 0.093' 1.6
03/08/10 LFP  2495.16 5.87 2489.29 450 <700° 7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.074 194
05/17/10 LFP  2495.16 515 2490.01 220 470 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.050 63.4

352300.x1s/4385853 i As of 05/17/10



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Apalytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)

State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington

11/10/08 LFP  2496.04 5.66 2490.38 570 140' <50 <0.5 <().5 <(.5 <1.0 <0),5 - 649
02/09/09 2496.04 INACCESSIBLE = - - - o - - = s h
03/08/10 LFP  2496.04 5.74 2490.30 58 <69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0050 393
05/17/10 2496.04 3.79 2492.25 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - % = 2 i s
MW-7
11/10/08 LFP 249566 5.12 2490.54 2,500 400 4,400 2! 2! 25 49 <0.5 0.063’ 95.2
02/09/09 2495.66 INACCESSIBLE = = - = = - - - - -
03/08/10 LFP  2495.66 4.77 2490.89 56 <69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.059 18.1
03/08/10 LFP(D) 2495.66 = - 110 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.050 219
05/17/10  LFP  2495.66 528 2490.38 1,600 230 3,400 7 <0.5 23 10 <0.5 <0.050 $5.6
05/17/10 LFP(D) 2495.66 = - 2,300 370 4,800 7 <0.5 25 11 <0.5 <0.050 959
TRIP BLANK
QA
11/10/08 = = == = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = -
02/09/09 = = = = == <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/08/10 = - = == = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/17/10 = - = - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = - -
Constituent:| TPH-DRO | TPH-HRO | TPH.-GRO | B T E X_ | MTBE | D.LEAD | T.LEAD
Standard Laboratory Reporting Limits: — - - 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.050 0.050
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 500 500 800/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000 20 - 15
Current Method:| NWTPH-Dx Extended NWTPH-Gx EPA Method 8260 EPA 6020 | EPA 6020 "

352300.x1s/#385853 2 As of 05/17/10



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)
State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington

%
EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene — = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene LFP = Low Flow Purge

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes (D) = Duplicate

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyt Tertiary Butyt Ether MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations
DRO = Diesel Range Organics D. LEAD = Dissolved Lead [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(I), as amended 02/01]
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics T. LEAD = Total Lead

HRO = Heavy Range Organics (ng/L) = Micrograms per liter

ANALYTICAL METH 3

TPH-DRO and TPH-HRO wisilica gel by ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx modified
TPH-GRO by ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx modified

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Total Lead and Dissolved Lead by SW-846-6020

*  TOC elevations were provided on August 14, 2008, by Statewide Land Surveying Inc. Vertical Datum is NAVDSS.
1
2

Laboratory report indicates estimated value.
Not sampled due to insufficient water.

: Laboratory report indicates due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingty.

352300.x1s/#385853 3 As of 05/17/10



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Resulis - PAH
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)

State Route 274

Tekoa, Washington

mATE g R

Aetbracene
i e ]

) Antheacene

MW-1
11/10/08°
02/09/09
03/08/10
05/17110

MW-2
11/10/08*
02/09/09
03/08/10
05/17/10°

MW-3
11/10/08%
02/09/09

03/08/10°
05/17110°

MW-4
11/10/08*
02/09/09
03/08/10
08/17/10°

<0.011

<0.010
0.12

=050

<0011
<0.010
<0.0099
=0.050

0.041'  <0.011
INACCESSIBLE

0.10 <0.10

<0.050  <0.050

0.013' <0011
INACCESSIBLE

<0.050 <0.050

<0.011  <0.011
INACCESSIBLE
0.13  <0.025*
<0.0099  <0,0099

352300.x1s/#385853

<0.011

<0.010
0.14

=0.050

0.049"

<0.10
0.12

<0.011

<0.050

0.016'

0.035
0.018

<0.011

<0.010
0.18

<0.050

<0.011

<0.10
<0.050

<0.011

<0.050

<0.011

<0.0095
<0.0099

<0.011

<0.10
<0.050

<0.011

<0.050

<0.0t1

<0.0095
<0.0099

<0.011

<0.10
<0.050

<0.011

<0.050

<0.011

<0.0095
<0.0099

<0.011
<0.010
0.22

<0.010
0.33

<0.011 <0.011

<(.10
<0.050

<0.10
<0.050

<0.011 <0.011

<0.050 <0.050

<0.011  <0.0t1

<0.0095 <0.0095
<0.0099 <0.0099

4

<0.011
=0.010
0.23

0.013

<0.10
<0.050

<0.011

<0.050

<0.011

<0.0095
<0.0099

<0.011

<0.10
<0.050

<0.011

<0.050

<0.011

<0.0095
<0.0099

<0011

<0.010
0.42

=0.050

0.020'

<0.10
<0.050

<0.011

<0.050

<0.011

0.015
<0.0099

<0.011
<0010
=0.0099
<0.050

0.058

0.11
0.059

<0.011

<0.050

<0.011

0.23
<0.0099

=0.011
<0010
0.34

<0.011

<0.10
<0.050

<0.011

<0.050

<0.011

<0.0095
<0099

0,12’
<000
0.028
0.20

12

10
8.5

<0.17°

<0.050

0.089

4.5
0.036

<0011

<0.010
0.29

=<0.050

=0.011
<0.010
033

0.018'  0.016'

<0.10
<0.050

<0.10
<0.050

0.014' <0011

<0.050 <0.050

0.017'  <0.011

0.079 0.012
<0.0099 <0.0099

As of 05/17/10



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - PAH
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)
State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington

R B R - e VRS (o (SRS - B SRt B ORI -, S o
WELL D! g § ot sg Egig ggig gg
AT o es g3 ES FX 23 pd
MW-5

11/10/08* 0.044' 031 0.29 0.63 1.2 2.0 0.64 0.62 0.92 0.20 L5 0064  0.67 0.29 098 12

02/09/09 <0010  0013'  0037" 001" o014 0018 0021' 0014 0013 <0010 0024 <0010 0017 <0010 06200 0017
03/08/10° <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0D.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 0025 <0.0095 <0.0095
05/17/10 0017 044 0.32 0.55 L1 1.6 0.97 0.77 0.87 0.24 1.6 0.035 091 009 080 0.93

mrmé' '!:ii!:i_f e

i

e P

MW-6

11/10/08* <0.011 0055 0.029' 0.044' 0.12 0.13 ¢.09 0057 0079  0.020 0.21 0.020'  0.076 0.12 0.15 0.20
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE = - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/10° <010 <010 <010 <0.10 <010 <010 <010 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10  <0.10 0.25 <0.10  <0.10
05/17/10 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - - - _ - -

MWw-7

11/10/08 0.18 <0.040*  0.041' <0010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.010' 033 <0.010 6.7 0.057 0.014'
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE - - = = - = = - - = S - -
03/08/10 <0.0095 <0.0095 0015 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 0042 <0.0095 <0.0095
03/08/10 (D) <0.0095 <0.0095 0.015 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 0.063 <0.0095 <0.0095
0517/10° 0.21 <0.060° <0050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050  <0.050 0.62 <0.050 3.1 0.12 <0.050
05/17/10 (D) INSUFFICENT WATER TO SAMPLE - - - - - - - - - - - -

%

352300.x1s/#385853 ] As of 05/17/10



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resuits - PAH
Chevron Service Station #352300
{Former Standard Qil Bulk Plant #1001152)

State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington
EXPLANATIONS ANALYTICAL METHODS;
(ng/L) = Micrograms per liter PAHs by EPA Method 8270C

PAHs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
(D) = Duplicate

1
2
3

Laboratory report indicates estimated value.

Laboratory report indicates due to insufficient sample, the reporting limits for the GC/MS semivolatile compounds were raised.

Laboratory report indicates due to the presence of an interferent near the retention time of naphthalene, the reporting limit was raised. This was due to the fact that the
interferent had a significant abundance of ions at or near the mass of naphthalene.

Laboratory report indicates due to the presence of an interferent near the retention time of acenaphthylene, the reporting limit was raised. This was due to the fact that the
interferent had a significant abundance of ions at or near the mass of acenaphthylene.

Laboratory report indicates due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used for analysis. The reporting limits wete raised accordingly.

Obstruction in well.

352300.x1s/#385853 6

As of 05/17/10



Table 3
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - VOC
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)
State Route 274

PATE o

MW-1

11/10/08" =1 <l <] <1 <0.8 <(.§ <f).8 .8 | <] <] <1 <08 <0.8 <l <] <1
02/0%9/09 =] =1 | <] <% <(.8 <113 <3 <] <] | =1 =08 <i.8 =] <1 =]
03/08/10 =1 <1 <] <] <08 <0.8 <1.3 <.8 | | <] =] <8 <0.8 <1 =] =]
05/1710 <] <1 <] <1 <08 <08 =0.8 <08 <] <] =] =1 0.8 <0.8 <] <] =1
MW-2

11/10/08 <1 22 7 <l <0.8 <(.8 <0.8 <0.8 17 10 16 22 <0.8 <0.8 <] 130 39
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/10 <1 1 5 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 8 k] 4 10 <0.8 <0.8 <] 27 <1
05/17/10 <] 2 9 1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.3 <0.8 16 7 T 21 <0.8 <0.8 =1 69 21
MW-3

11/10/08° <1 <1 1’ <1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <1 <1 <1 <l <08 <08 <1 <1 <1
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - — - - - - - -
03/08/107 = = - - - - - - - - - - - - - = =
05/17/10 <1 <1 2 <1 <0.8 <0.8 0.8 0.8 =] =1 <] <l <1.8 <0.8 =] <] =]
MW-4

11/10/08 <] <1 <1 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <] <] =] <1 <(.8 <0.8 <1 <] <1
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/10 <l 2 10 <1 <(.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 22 5 4 24 <0.8 <0.8 <] 69 10
05/17/10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <1 | =1 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <1 <1 <1

352300 xIs/4385853 7 As of 05/17/10



Table 3

Groundwater Mouitoring Data and Analytical Results - VOC
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001 152)
State Route 274

WELLID/ @ B
DATE &
MW.-5

11/10v08 <] <] <1 =] 0.8 <18 <.8 <0.8 <] <] | =] <0.8 <1.8 <] <] |
02/09/09 | <] <] <] <1.3 <0.3 <1.8 .8 =] | =1 <] <1.8 <0.8 <] =1 <]
03/08/10° <] <1 | <] <08 <(.8 <0.8 <0).8 | <l <1 <] <08 <0.8 <] <1 <]
08/17/10 =1 <] <] =1 <0.8 <i).8 <i.8 <08 =] =1 <] <1 <0.8 <0.8 =1 <] =1

138 Trimethylbengens

i

LE1Trickloroethane

Towachloreethess

MW.6

11/10/08 <1 <1 <] <1 <0.8 <0.8 =0.8 <0).8 =1 <] | < <0.8 <0.8 =1 =] <]
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE - - - - = = = - - = - - - - =
03/08/10° <1 <l <1 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <] | =1 <1 <08 <0.8 | <] |
05/17/10 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - = = = - =1 = i - - i 2 =

MW-7
11/10/08° <1 5 11 1? <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 29 13 12 38 <0.8 <0.8 <1 150 59
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE == - - = - - = - - o = = = - =
03/08/10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <1 <1 <1 <1 <08 <08 <] <1 <1
03/08/10 D)y <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <1 <l <1 <l <0.8 <(0.8 <l <1 <1
05/17/10° <1 3 12 1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 29 9 2 38 <08 <08 <1 4?2 3
051710° O <1 3 13 1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 30 10 2 39 <08  <0.8 <1 44 3

%
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Table 3
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - VOC
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Qil Bulk Plant #1001152)

State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington
—_—_— e e ————
EXPLANATIOQONS ANALYTICAL METHODS:
(pg/L) = Micrograms per liter VOCs by EPA Method 8260B

VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds
(D) =Duplicate

4 All other VOCs by EPA Method 8260B were less than the reporting limit unless noted.

Laboratory report indicates Carbon Disulfide was detected at 1 pg/L (estimated value).

Laboratory report indicates estimated value.

Laboratory report indicates Carbon Disulfide was detected at 2 pg/L (estimated value).

Laboratory report indicates 1,2 - Dichloroethane was detected at 4 pg/L and Acetone was detected at 23 pg/L.
Laboratory report indicates Carbon Disulfide was detected at 2 pg/L.

Laboratory report indicates Carbon Disulfide was detected at 1 pg/L.

Obstruction in well.

Laboratory report indicates 2-Chlorotoluene was detected at 1 pg/L and 1,2 Dichloroethane was detected at 3 pg/L.

L I Y e
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Standard Operating Procedure, Low-Flow Purging and Sampling

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for the
collection and handling of representative groundwater samples using the Low-Flow (Minimal-
Drawdown) Purging technique. This SOP incorporates purging and sampling methods discussed in U.S.
EPA, Ground Water Issue, Publication Number EPA/540/5-95/504, April 1996 by Puls, R.W. and M.J.
Barcelona - “Low-Flow (Minimal-Drawdown) Ground-Water Sampling Procedures.”

A QED Well Wizard™ (or equivalent) bladder pump or Peristaltic Pump will be used to purge and
sample selected wells as outlined in the scope-of-work. An in-line flow cell or other multi-parameter
meter is used to collect water quality indicating parameters during purging.

Initial Pump Discharge Test Procedures

In each well, the Static Water Level (SWL) is measured prior to the installation of the pump or tubing in
the well. In addition, the presence or absence of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) is determined using
an interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot. The SWL
measurement and SPH thickness, if any, will be recorded on the field data sheet.

The bladder pump or suction inlet tubing of the peristaltic pump is then positioned with its inlet located
within the screened interval of the well. After pump installation, the SWL is allowed to recover to its
original level. The pump is then started at a discharge rate between 100 ml to 300 ml per minute without
the in-line flow cell connected. The water level is monitored continuously for any change from the
original measurement and the discharge rate is adjusted until an optimum discharge rate (ODR) is
determined. The goal for the ODR is to produce a stable drawdown of less than 0.1 meter; however the
total drawdown from the initial SWL should not exceed 25% of the distance between pump inlet location
and the top of the well screen. If the in-line flow cell is to be used, purging is discontinued once the ODR
is determined, and the inline flow cell is connected. Purging is then resumed and the ODR is adjusted to
allow for the back pressure of the in-line flow cell.

Purging and Water Quality Parameter Measurement

Prior to sampling the well, the SWL will be re-measured and documented and purging will be re-initiated
using the ODR. The discharge rate will be confirmed by volumetric discharge measurement and the ODR
adjusted as necessary. When the ODR has been re-established, the SWL drawdown has stabilized within
the acceptable range and at least one pump system volume (bladder volume and/or discharge tubing
volume) has been purged, field measurements for temperature (T), pH, conductivity (Ec), and if required,
oxygen reduction potential (ORP) and dissolved oxygen (DO) will be collected and documented on the
field data sheet. Measurements should be taken every three to five minutes until parameters stabilize for
three consecutive readings. The minimum parameter subset of T ( 10%), pH (z 0.1 unit), and Ec ( 10
uS) are required to stabilize. Additional parameters that may be required are DO (% 0.2 mg/l) and ORP (=
20 mV).

Sample Collection

When water quality parameters have stabilized, and there is no change in the SWL drawdown,
groundwater sample collection may begin. Water samples are collected from the discharge tubing into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when
possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the
sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the scope of work. The samples are labeled to include
the job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to

1



the laboratory. A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is
analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the groundwater samples. Once collected in the field,
all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as
the groundwater samples.

N:\wash\forms\chevron-SOP-LFP-Sept 2009
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with
the GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be
performed is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition,
all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in
the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of
three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging (additional parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be
measured, depending on specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer
into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-
preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control
standards, as directed by the scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The
water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the
field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed
and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with
the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

N:\wash\forms'\chevron-SOP-Sept 2009



7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/Facility#. Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 EventDate: S-[7 - (O (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: MU
%
Weil ID MW- | Date Monitored: S -~ 10O
Well Diameter 2 L Volume WA=002 12004 2=017 =038
Total Depth g,qg ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depthto Water _/, 2 ft. [_) Check if water coiumn is less then 0.50 #.
e XWF__ — = —_ X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ! gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW):
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Ll o g R

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

X

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaftic Pump o 7 Absorbant Sock (gl
E— mmer 0 0 e on
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from SKimmen: 6) 08l
Peristaitic Pump Z Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed: :
Other- _— Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /(WD . Weather Conditions: S ¢ My ]
Sample Time/Date: 15-{7-10  Water Color Odor: Y /(9
Approx. Flow Rate: Z©0 M m. Sediment Description: _4N@2
Did well de-water? _ 212 If yes, Time: Volume; gal. DTW @ Sampiing: _ ¢ ./(?
. Gauge DTW
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
pH as paramelers
2400w o L (mhos/cm - a ! F) (mgiL) mv) R —
7 2 Ml 56l 13 /S
2/ 3. % 2.01_ i%_QL_ 2z
L. 4 i l #
02/ 4 Lo 13-\ A
— LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID_ (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- [ @  xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|NWTPH-Gx/VOC's(8260)
& x1liter ambers|  YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx wisg
x 1liter ambers] ~ YES Na2§203 LANCASTER [PAH's (8270 SIM)
] x500mipoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
;| x500mipoly] YES NP LANCASTER |DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



7‘ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 Event Date: S/ ( 7-)0 (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: L
Well ID MW- 2: Date Monitored: S - 7’ (]
WellDiameter 2 in. Volume Ua'=002 1"=004  2°=017 3=0.38
Total Depth <. Factor (VF) 4"=068 5'=1.02 6= 150 12=580
Depth to Water _ § Q< [LJ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
— XVF _— = = X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: "  gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW):
Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fl
Stainiess Steel Baller Pressure Bailer DePHCIYater: f
Sta:::(e:s eel Balle D:e 'reB t‘ile —_——— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
a ump screle Baller Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction'Pump Peristaltic Pump 2
Grundios - QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

— Ami Removed from Sklmmer: gai
Peristaitic Pump g Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Oth I — Product Transferred to:

ar:

Start Time (purge): I 3 "{ O ,_S- o nnys 71-

Sample Time/Date: [ézg / S-[ 2" (0

Weather Conditions:
Water Color: £ [0% Qdor: Y /
Sediment Descnptlon /a4 n

Approx. Flow Rate: Zﬂ'ﬂ h| apm. _
Did well de-water? _V £ S  Ifyes, Time: _{ 3SS  Volume: Q,VDTW @ Sampling: _ .S ©
. Gauge DTW
Time Volyme Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
pH as parameters
(2400 hr.) & (mhos/cm - (&7 F) (mgh) (7] are recorded
350 Z 4 22 ;92 1 2.1 7.9
— LABORATORY INFORMATION ~
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWV- £ | Lo xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _|NWTPH-GX/VOC's(8260)
{ x1liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx wisg
[ x1liter ambers|  YES Na28203 LANCASTER [PAH's (8270 SiM)
—-58Gmipety——TES—] ___ HNN2 LANGAGTER—-OT
| x500mipoly] YES NP LANCASTER | DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
COMMENTS: WFLL hWéffé ] 2%4& zﬂg 70 gﬁgfé ovL”
71 ; ‘ MBE _ H'S.Coul D

Adleeplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #352300 Job Number: 386853
Site Address: State Route 274 Event Date: 5: { 7-' o (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: o -
Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: .S ~( 7—1 0
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume ¥&<002 17=0.04 2°=017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 9.{67 ﬂ, Factor (VF} 4=066 5=1.02 6= 150 12580

Depth to Water Q :QZ D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

x3 case vol:rﬂe Estimated Purge Volume: =" gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ge:m :° svfgfe“rﬂ: :
. o . - B8 0 5
Stainless Steel Bailer Pi.'essure B?ﬂer Hydrocarbon Thickness: @
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump T T Absorbant Sock (G
e immer an circle one)
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump - Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed: i
Other- —— Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Z‘;,S s Weather Condiions: S UMM T
Sample Time/Date: /. 185—(7-1©9  wWater Color: - OUR Qdor: Y / 0
Approx. Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description: flalhd
Did well de-water? 4& It yes, Time: Volume: gaI.CbeW @ Sampling:
Time Voluma pH Conductivity T rature D.O. ORP aSa:graen?:t::’s
(2400 br.) (umhos/cm é ( F) (mgiL) fmv) an': oorded
/0 é}? o /2.9 AR L0
-3“(5— ¢ —— 2L £
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 \e.  xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER _[NWTPH-Gx/VOC's{8260)
T x1Iiterambers|  YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx wisg
& x 1literambers]  YES Na25203 LANCASTER |PAH's (8270 SIM)

| xs00mipolyl  YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)

{ x500mipoly]  YES NP LANCASTER |DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 EventDate: S -{ - 10 (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: ML
Well ID mw- Y Date Monitored: S-{ 7 - |0
Well Diameter 2 i Volume 34'=002 1%=004 =017 3'=038
Total Depth ' &0 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=0.66 5'=1.02 "= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water . [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
Anp—— ,-
- XVF = - x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Hsight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]): __ "~
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f

— ) — Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 5 T AbsoTban Sodk [ )

mmer orbant circle one
Gn{ndfos QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Perigtaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: R — Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: 6 1/aazd.
Sample Time/Date: -{0  water Color: Odor. Y I(N
Approx. Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: /raht
Did weli de-water? M (¢ If yes, Time: Volume: galJ DTW @ Sampling: S. ('g S
Time Volume Condu T mperature D.O. ORP af::?:n?e.rt:\r’s
(2400 hr.) g{a (pmhosl ¢/ F ) (mg/L) (mvy e e
0% 6 / g ]
7/ § 5.
_______ LABORATORY INFORMATION L
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
Mw- 4 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |[NWTPH-Gx/VOC's(8260)
' 4~ x 1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dx wisg
4 x1literambers| vYES Na25203 LANCASTER |PAH's (8270 SIM)

\__ x500mipoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER [TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)

y  x500mipoly]  YES NP LANCASTER |DISSOLVED LEAD (ICPMMS 6020)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ Gerrier-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: Chevron #362300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address: State Route 274 Event Date: 5 - 7 -~ {O (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: ML
Well ID MW—S Date Monitored: & . [ /)~ 1O
Well Diameter 2 tn. Volume 34=002 1"=004 2=017 3=038

Total Depth ﬂ Z 2: ft. Factor (VF) 4"=0.66 5'=1.02 6"= 150 12"=56.80

DepthtoWater S .{ S ft. [ Check if water r column is less then 0.50 f.

XVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: T gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baifer Disposable Baiter Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pre Bailer Depth to Water: ft
fniess R — TReNY Ba _— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmatlon/Description;
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump & 7 Absorbant Sock (@rd
—_— mmer orban circle one)
Grl{ndfos QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer- gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
-_— Product Transferred to:
Other;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: S M/Vy
Sample Time/Date:

. 1O Water Color: C;[‘ﬂ% Odor: Y /
Approx. Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: | /ot A
Did well de-water? 2@ If yes, Time: Volume:; gal."’DTW @ Sampling: > Zk

Gauge DTW
Time v% y pH Conductivity Te rature D.0. ORP R
(2400 hr.) (pmhos!cm - { F) {mgiL) (mv)
C / are recorded
¢sf 2 S5
Szo
. ____LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- S (¢  xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _|NWTPH-Gx/VOC's(8260)
Z x1lterambers|  YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx wisg
Z x 1fiter ambers|  YES Na2S5203 LANCASTER |PAH's (8270 5IM)
x 500mipoly] — YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
{ xS0omipoly]  YES NP LANCASTER |DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 Event Date: St- /] -0 (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: Mo
Well 1D MW- g;_z Date Monitored: S -(7 - (O
Well Diameter 2 in Volume I4=002 =004 2=017  3=028
Total Depth ﬁ 5 w Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6"= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water 3 79 ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

XVF — =~ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: P
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer g:g:'h‘:g;':;iﬂi :
Stainless Steel Bailer Prassure B?IIer Hydrocarbon Thickness- ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrote Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S 7 Absorbant Sock (G 5
mmer orbal e one
Grundfo.s QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmier; gal
Peristaltic Pump Ciher: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump \;Vr::jer R$mov?;:|: :
- uct Transferred to:
I ———
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: QOdor: Y/ N
Approx. Flow Rate: "

Did well de-water? mpling:
ge DTW
Time ORP
as parameters
(2400 hr.) LLY) are recorded
yd e
/ N
L
] LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | ‘{\ PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _r ANALYSES
MW- _xvGavial] YES HCL LANCASTER PH-Gx/VOC's(8260)
_aTliter ambers]  YES HCL LANGASTER [NWTPL-Dx wisg P)
Y~ x1fterambers| YES Na25203 CASTER |PAH's 270 SM) ___—
e x500ml poly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER [TOTAL 5020)
) x 500mipoly]  YES NP~ LANCASTER [DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
P T

comments: UNARLE 70 BY.

LE - DRXTRcTTD A7 ~ 4.co FEET

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 EventDate: S {72~ (O {inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: yogs-
f—————— = = =
Well ID Mw- / Date Monitored: <&, [7 - (O
Well Diameter 2 in Volume 34'=002 1"=0.04 2017 3'=038
Total Depth lo | S it Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water _S.Z ft.  [_J Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
- xVF Gl = ~  x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:; —_ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ; ___—_
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

. : : Depth to Product: ft
;I:Po':am;t Ba:leBr . ll::sposabl; ?Ianler Depth to Water: &
Sta::lk :: eelDater D.resst:reB a':eer —_— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

mp iscrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump Z - i
Grundfos QED Biadder Pump im':’%ﬁﬁﬁ:‘"észﬁéﬁme one) gal
Peristaltic Pump Z Other;, Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
— Product Transferred to:

Cther;
Start Time (purge): /& ZC Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: /4SO / ? -{7- O Water Calor;

%_Odor IN MAd M
Approx. Flow Rate: Ao m. Sediment Description
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Volume y Conductivity Te erature D.0. ORP a‘:";ﬂ:ﬂ?xfg
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LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- [/ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|NWTPH-Gx/VOC's(8260)
Z x1liter ambers]  YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dx wisg
Z xtiterambers| YES Na25203 LANCASTER |PAH's (8270 SIM)
/  x500mipaly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICF/MS 6020)
7 x500mipoly|  YES NP LANCASTER |DISSOLVED LEAD (ICF/MS 6020)
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Chevron Northwest Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Copias: White and yellow shouid accompany samples to Lancaster

Laborstories. The pink copy shoukl be ratained by the

. For Lancaster Laboratories ty
u%m st |1 QU0 sarpion 3 839ST = L o
Analyses Requestad oroyodt |] 951
Facilty %, S5#352300-OML ™ G-R#3858 Matrix ; “Presarvation Codes = n H.;...m.;,,r Tc::::m
Site Address:  State Route 274, TEKOA, WA ". 4 NZHNOs B =Naor
Chevron Pp; __ BH Lead Consultent:__ SAICRS : § 8=H;S04 O =Other
ConsultantOffice: G-R, Inc., 6747 Siera Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94554 é E § T i 014 vaiue reporting needed
Consuttant Prj. Mgr. Deanna L. Harding (deanna@n’nc.oom) . E g g 3 g E O gm mmdebcﬁmmmlsm
Consultant Phone#:925-551-7555 Fax#  925-551-7899 5 g h al 8021 MTBE Confirmation
| ‘m}sb_&mam ol (OBl I Corhon 7P » N
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Date Time g = % o 3 E | i % ORun ____oxy  on highest hit
Hg;mm Col gz 152 | (8 3 [IRun___ oxy s.on all hts
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- [ X x| 12 XX 1Y
- / p.AML XK X
M- 3 /2 pINIVA > I <[> "DISSOLVED LEAD
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Mix - Ay %X X X[ X % [ Y FILTERED PRIOR TO
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ue X Al (1o X1\ % HNO3.* I
OMY ARE T anugg
& ovE 1L AMRER fRL
D 1 PAHS G M2
Pue © ws PhmER)
Tymaeqund Time Requested (TAT) (pisase dirdle) D?i q“% Rneahodb\ Date | Time
72 howr 48 howr by Dats Time | Received by: Date Ti
v 4 day § day \ . \ "
Data Package Options (please dircie frequied)  EDF/EDD | Relinauished by: o Date | Time R7ém by: ~J Dats | Time
QG Summary Type 1 - Ful = a
Type VI (RawData)  Disk/EDD Rialing Casier: thw | m Time
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Diak Other. Tempe Receipt c° ma Y}) No
Lancaster Laboraiories, inc., 2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) ass-zs& I / 3466 Rev. 8801




Lancaster
Laboratories

2425 Mawr Holland P, PO Ban 12428, Lancaster, PR 17003-2408 «711-056.2800 Fan #17-638. 2481 -

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Client Sample Description

QA Water Sample

MW-1 Grab Water Sample

MW-1 Filtered Grab Water Sample
MW-2 Grab Water Sampie

MW-2 Filtered Grab Water Sampie
MW-3 Grab Water Sample

MW-3 Filtered Grab Water Sample
MW-4 Grab Water Sample

MW-4 Filtered Grab Water Sample
MW-5 Grab Water Sample

MW-5 Filtered Grab Water Sample
MW-7 Grab Water Sample

MW-7 Filtered Grab Water Sample
DUP Grab Water Sample

DUP Filtered Grab Water Sample

June 04, 2010

Project: 352300

Analysis Report

RECEIVED
prefl% 8.7 2010

BEEEEALS

San Ramon CA 94583

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Submittal Date: 05/19/2010
Group Number: 1195162
PO Number: 0015061824

Release Number: HUNTER

State of Sample Origin: WA

Lancaster Labs (LLI} #
5983951
5983952
5983953
5983954
5983955
5983956
5983957
5983958
5983959
5983960
5983961
5983962
5983963
5983964
5983965

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC SAIC c/o Gettler-Ryan

COPY TO

Atin: Cheryl Hansen



Laboratgaes Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Plks, PO Bare 12428, Lincasler, P 17605-2425 = 717-858-2300 Fuot, 717-656- 2041+

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300 Ext. 1241

Respectfully Submitted,

7 Gt 2 (St

Matthew E. Barton
Senlor Spacialist



‘l La"‘ﬁﬁ{.es Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |

Sample Description: QA Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983951

Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # ll260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94582
Digcarxrd: 07/05/2010
TEKQA
As Received
CAT Az Received Mathod Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detestion Limit Factor
GC/KS Volatiles 8W-846 B8260B ug/1 ug/1
10942 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 W.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatilea ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
08273 NWTPE-Gx water C7-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
Genaral Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. (€259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asaociated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batchi Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX 8260B Water SW-846 B260B 1 Fi01393AA 05/19/2010 22:29 Florida A Cimino 3
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 F101393AA 05/19/2010 22:29 Plorida A Cimino 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-012 ECY 397-602 NWTFH- 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 18:50 Marie D John 1

Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 18:50 Marie D John 1



<l> Langarzsittgaes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 +717-858-2300 Fa:717-856-2681 * www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Sample Description: MW-1 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 59839552
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162
State Route 274 - Tekoca, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 10:30 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Bo.  Aualysis Nise CAZ Mmber  pesult Dstection Limit Factor
GC/MS8 Volatiles 8W-846 826(0B ug/1 ug/l
10903 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D. & 1
10803 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Bromobesnzene 108-86-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromochloromethane 74-37-5 HN.D. 1 1
10503 Bromedichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1 1
109803 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1 1
10903 PBromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1 1
10303 2-Butancne 78-93-3 N.D, 3 1
10903 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 gec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 1 1
10803 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06~-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 N.D. 1 1
10903 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 N.D, 1 1
10303 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 HN.D. 1 1
10903 1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1 1
10803 1, 2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1 1
10%03 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,4-Dichlorchenzene 106-46~-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 1,1-Dichlorosthane 75-34-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dichloroethans 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 1,1-Dichlorosthens 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 transe-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10803 1, 2-Dichloropropans 78-87-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D, 1 1
10933 2,2-Dichlorcopropane 594-20-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1-Dichlorocpropene 563-58-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 cie-1,3-Dichlorcpropena 10061-01-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 trans-1,3-Dichloropropens 10061-02-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10503 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 N.D. 2 1
10903 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 N.D. 3 1
10903 Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 N.D. 1 1
10303 p-Iscpropyltcluens 939-87-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 16234-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 4-Methyl-2-pesntanone 108-10-1 N.D. 3 1
10903 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2 1
10902 Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D. 1 1



4' La"‘?g{g.f.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 Wwww.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Sample Description: MW-1 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983952
Facllity# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162
S8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 10:30 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM1
oaT As Received 29 Received Dilutd
e Nethod A

No. Analysis NHame CAS NMumber Result Detection Limit Pastor
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/1
10903 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 N.D. 1 1
10203 1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1 1
10503 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. ¢.8 1
10803 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 3
10903 1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene B7-61-6 N.D. 1 b3
10903 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10503 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1 1
10%03 Trichlorefluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2 1
10903 i,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D. 1 3
103803 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene lo08-67-8 N.D. 1 3
10903 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 m+p-Xylene 179601-23-1 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Xylene (Total) 1330-20+7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC/M8 Semivolatiles SW-846 8270C SIM ug/1 ug/1
08357 Acenaphthene B3-32-9 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 N.D. 0.050 b3
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzola)anthracene 56-55-3 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzo{g, h,i)perylene 191-24-2 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzo(k) fluoranthens 207-08-9 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Chrysene 218-01-9% N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D. 0. 050 1
08357 Fluoranthene 206-44-0 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Fluorene 86-73-7 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Indenc(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 183-39-5 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.20 0.050 1
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 N.D. 0.050 3
08357 Pyrene 12%-00-0 N.D. 0.050 1

Surrogate recoveries are outside of QC limite for the initial ac/Ms

semivolatile analysis. The analysis was repeated outeide of the required

hold time and the surrcgate recoveries are within the limits., The data

reported is from the initial extraction of the sample.
GC Volatiles BCY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
0B273 NWTFH-Gx water C7-Cl2 n.a. 120 50 1
GC BExtractable TFH ECY 97-602 NWTPE-Dx ug/1 ug/1
w/81i Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 310 a0 1

02211 HRO C24-C40 w/8i Gel n.a. 130 71 1



4' La“‘?as»}f;"r'.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681 - Www.lancasteriabs.com
Page 3 of 3

LILI Sample # WW 5983952
LLI Group # 1195162

Sample Description: MW-1 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 10:30 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Digcard: 07/05/2010
TEKM1
As Received
CAT An Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Datecticn Limit Factor
Metals BW-846 6020 ug/l ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 181 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless otherwige noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analygis Name Methoed Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Diluticn
No. Date and Time Factor
10903 8260 Solvent Compound - 8W-846 8260B 1 W101401AA 05/20/2010 14:45 Emily R Styer 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 W101401Aa 0S/20/2010 14:45 Emily R Styer 1
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM SW-846 8270C SIM 1 10140WAAROD28 05/27/2010 16:01 Jogseph M Gambler 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction {SIM) SW-846 3510C 1 10140WAA026 05/20/2010 13:30 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 HNWIPH-Gx water C7-Cl1l2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10140a20A 05/20/2010 20:17 Marie D John 1
Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 20:17 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 MWTPH- 1 101420003A 05/26/2010 22:05 Meliasa McDermott 1
DX modified
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 101420003A 05/23/2010 15:30 Olivia Arosemena 1
Special Dx 06/97

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1l 101406050002A 05/25/2010 09:18 Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit 5 Shenouda 1

modified



Py,

Sample Description: MW-1 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facllity# 352300 Job# 385853

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 »717-658-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5983953
LLI Group # 1195162

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 10:30 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
NHo. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Limit Pactor
Metals Dissclved SW-846 6020 ug/l1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 0.052 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysia Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 101406050002 05/25/2010 09:20 Choon ¥ Tian 1

06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 31010A
modified

101406050002

05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit & Shenouda 1



(l La“‘?f;%{.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Faor: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Bample Description: MW-2 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 59839554
Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 15:20 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM2
CAT As Received As Received Diluti
Mathod e
No. Analysis Nams CA8 Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10%03 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D. [ 1
10%03 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10503 BPBromobenzene 108-86-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 PBromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1 1
10503 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1 1
10%03 2-Butanone 78-93-3 N.D. 3 1
10903 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 2 1 1
10303 sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 9 1 1
10903 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 1 1 1
10903 Carbon Disulfide 75-15=-0 N.D. 1 1
10502 Carbon Tetrachleoride 56-23-5 N.D. 1 1
16903 Chlorobenzens 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 1
109803 Chlorcethane 75=-00=-3 N.D. 1 1
10503 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Chlorotoluens 55-49-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 4-Chlorotocluene 106-43-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene $5-50-1 N.D. 1 1
10503 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2 1
10%03 1,1-Dichlorcoethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1 1
10503 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10%03 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-55-2 N.D. 0.8 1
10303 trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10803 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D, 1 1
10903 1, 3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D. 1 1
10803 2,2-Dichleoropropane 594-20-7 N.D. 1 1
10%03 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 N.D. 1 1
10503 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1 1
10%63 trans-1, 3-Dichleorcpropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1 1
10503 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 0.5 1
10903 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 N.D. 2 1
10903 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 N.D, 3 1
10903 Iaopropylbenzene 5g-82-8 16 1 1
10903 p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 K 1 1
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 N.D. 3 1
10503 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2 1
10903 Naphthalene 91-20-3 7 1 1
105903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 21 1 1
10903 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D. 1 1



4' La"S?aS{S{.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ wwwi.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Sample Deacription: MW-2 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983954
Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260

Project Name: 352300

Collected: 05/17/2010 15:20 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310

Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583

Discard: 07/05/2010

TEKM2

As Reesived

CAT As Reeeived Nethod Dilution
Ho. Analyeis Hame CAS Number Result Deteetion Limdit Pactor
GC/MS Volatilaes SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10903 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 N.D. 1 1
10503 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10503 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
16503 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 1
10503 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Trichleroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1 1
10503 Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2 1
10563 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 69 1 1
10803 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 21 1 1
10503 Winyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D 1 1
10903 w+p-Xylene 179601-23-1 2 0.5 1
10903 o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.6 0.5 1
10503 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2 0.5 1
GC/M8 Bemivolatiles 8W-846 8270C BSINM ug/l ug/1

08357 Acenaphthene 83-32-5 N.D. 0,050 1
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 0.12 0.050 1
08357 Benzol{a)anthracene 56-55-3 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzol(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzo{k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Dibenz(a,h}anthracene 53-70-3 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Fluoranthene 206-44-0 N.D. 0,050 1
08357 Fluorene 86-73-7 0.059 0.050 1
08357 Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 N.D, 0.050 1
08357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 8.5 0.050 1
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Pyrene 129-00-0 N.D. 0.050 1

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot wae used for
analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

GC Velatiles BCY 97-602 NWIPH-Gx ug/l ug/1

08273 NWTPH-GxX water C7-Cl2 n.a. 1,800 S0 1

GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx  ug/l ug/1

w/Bi Gel modified

02211 DRO C12-C24 w/S8i Gel n.a. 1,200 29 1
02211 HRO (C24-C40 w/S5i Gel n.a. 92 67 1



4' LLSB?&S}}ES Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PC Bax 12425, Lancaster, P 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fux: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3

Sample Description: MW-2 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983954

Facllity# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162

Btate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 15:20 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/15/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 24583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM2
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted, Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall Q¢ performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilutdion
No. Data and Time Factor
10902 8260 Solvent Compound - SW-846 B250B 1 Wi101401AA 05/20/2020 15:39 Emily R Styer 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 W101401AA 05/20/2010 15:39 Emily R Styer 1
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM SW-846 B270C SIM 1  10140WAA026 05/27/2010 16:31  Joseph M Gambler 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-846 3510¢C 1 10140WAAQ26 05/20/2010 13:30 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 20:39 Marie D John 1
Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 20:39 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10142000337 05/26/2010 22:25 Melissa McDermott 1
Dx modified

02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 1014200037 05/23/2010 15:30 Olivia Arosemena 1

Special Dx 06/97
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2425 New Holland Pike, PC Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-2 PFiltered Grab Water Samplae
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853

Page | of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5983955
LLI Group # 1195162

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 15:20 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Pactor
Metals Dissolved SW-846 6020 ug/l ug/1
06035 Lead 7435-52-1 N.D. 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Apalysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 1014060500028 05/25/2010 09:22 Choon Y Tian 1

06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest

SW-84€ 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/2010 20:00

modified

Mirit 8 Shenouda 1



4' La“‘?g%{.es Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2426 « 717-856-2300 Faux: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Sample Description: MwW-3 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983956
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1185162
8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 12:25 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Digcard: 07/05/2010
TEKM3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detsetion Limit Factor
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 B8260B ug/l ug/1
10903 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D. [ 1
10903 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Bromobenzene 108-86-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 PBromochloromethane 74-97-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromoform 75-25=-2 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1 1
10943 2-Butancne 78-93-3 N.D. 3 1
10903 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 2 1 1
10903 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. i 1
10903 Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 N.D. 1 1
10903 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1 1
10903  Chlorcbenzens 108-90-7 n.D, 0.8 1
10903 Chlorcethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1 1
10503 Chloroform &7-66-3 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D, 1 1
10903 2-Chlorotolusns 95-49-8 N.D. 1 1
10503 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10993 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D. 1 1
10993 1,2-Dichlorobenzena 95-50-1 N.D. 1 1
16903 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1 i
10903 1,4-Dichlorcbenzens 106-46-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 1,1-Dichlorocethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1 1
14993 1,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 1
10993 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10503 1,2-Dichleoropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1 1
10803 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2,2-Dichlorcpropane 594-20-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,l-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 c¢ig-1,3-Dichlorepropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 trans-l1,3-Dichlorcpropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ®.D. 0.5 1
10903 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 N.D. 2 1
10903 2-Hexancne 591-78-6 N.D, 3 1
105903 Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 N.D. i 1
10903 p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10993 4-Methyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 N.D. 3 1
10903 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2 1
10903 Naphthalene 91-20-3 H.D. 1 1
10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 N.D. 1 1
10503 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D. 1 1



(' Lanc?gt.t%es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax;717-856-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Sample Description: MW-3 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983956
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010¢ 12:25 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 34583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM3
As Received
CAT As Received Nethed Dilutiom
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Rapult Detection Limit Fector
GC/M8 Volatiles 8W-846 8260B ug/l ug/1
10903 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 N.D. 1 1
10503 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Teluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
109¢3 1,2,3-Trichlorobanzene 87-61-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,1-Trichleoroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 0.8 1
105803 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-659-4 N.D. 2 1
10903 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 N.D. i 1
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 1 1
10%03 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1 1l
10503 m+p-Xylene 179601-23-1 N.D. 0.5 1l
10503 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 1
GC/¥8 Semivolatiles 8W-846 8270C SIM ug/1 ug/1
08357 Acenaphthene 83-32-9 N.D. 0.050 1
08257 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 N.D. ¢, 050 1
08357 Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzo{a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzo (b) fluoranthens 205-99-2 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Benzo{g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 N.D. G.050 1
08357 Benzo{k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Chrysene 218-01-95 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Dibenz{a, h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Fluoranthene 206-44-0 N.D. 0,050 1
08357 Fluorene 86-73-7 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D. ¢.050 1
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 N.D. 0.050 1
08357 Pyrene 129-00-0 N.D. 0.050 1l
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliguot was used for
analysgis. The reperting limits were raised accordingly.
GC Volatiles BCY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 n.a. 140 so 1
GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1 ug/1
w/81 Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a, 130 10 1
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 70 1
Metals BW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1l

06035 Lead 7439-92-1 46.4 0.050 1



‘l Lanc%tgaes Analysis Report

2425 New Hotiand Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 3 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5983956
LLI Group # 1195162

Sample Description: MW-3 Grab Water Sample
Facllity# 352300 Job# 385853

Statas Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Namae: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 12:25 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 0B8:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM3
As Racaived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Faetor
General Sample Ccmments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC ie compliant unleas otherwise noted., Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Nama Method Trial#f Batehd Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Data and Time Factor
10903 8260 Solvent Compound - SW-846 8260B 1 W101401lAA 05/20/2010 16:02 Emily R Styer 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep S5W-B46 5030B 1 W1¢1401AA 05/20/2010 16:02 Emily R Styer 1
08357 PAHe in waters by SIM SHW-846 8270C SIM 1 10140WAAROD26 05/27/2010 17:02 Joseph M Gambler 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-846 3510C 1l 10140WAAO26 05/20/2010 13:30 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 BCY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10140A20A 05/20/201% 21:0% Marie D John 1
Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 10140A20A 05/20/201¢ 21:01 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel BCY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 101420003A 05/26/201% 22:45 Melissa McDermott 1
Dx modified
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTFH- 1 101420003A 05/23/2010 15:30 Olivia Arosemsna 1
Special Dx 06/37

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 101406050002A 05/25/2010 09:24 Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit 8 Shencuda 1

modified
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Analysis Report

Sample Description: MW-3 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facilicy# 352300 Job# 385853

Page I of

LLI Sample # WW 5983957
LLI Group # 1195162

State Route 274 - Tekoca, WA Account # 11260
FProject Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 12:25 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
As Received
CAT A9 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis MName CAS Mumber Result Detection Limit Yaetor
Metals Dissolved BW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.050 b
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification Ne. 259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissclved metals.
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analyeis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Heo. Date and Time Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 101408050002A 05/25/2019 985:25 Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest S5W-846 3010A 1 1014906050002 05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit S Shenouda 1

modified



«I BBS?S}S&ES Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Bample Description: MW-4 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983958
Facllity# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162
8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 13:20 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM4
CAT As Received =2 Redeived Dilued
thod ution
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result ntoction Limit Factor
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/1
10803 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D. 6 1
10503 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10503 Bromobenzene 1908-86-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1 1
10902 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1 1
10503 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Butanone 78-93-3 N.D. 3 1
109803 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 1 1
10902 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Carbon Disulfide 75=-15-0 N.D. 1 1
10903 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Chlorobenzens 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 1
10503 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1 1
105803 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 Dibromachloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1 1
10503 1,2-Dibromocethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 1, 2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1 1
10902 1, 2-Dichlorchenzens 541-73-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 Dichloreodifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1 1
10503 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10503 1,l1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10803 eis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 trane-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 1, 2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1-Dichlorcpropens 563-58-6 N.D. 1 1
109803 ciws-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1 1
10%03 trans-l,3-Dichloropropens 10061-02-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Hexachlorcbutadiene 87-68-3 N.D. 2 1
10903 2-Hexancne 591-78-6 N.D. 3 1
10903 Iscpropylbenzene 98-82-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 p-Isopropyltoluene 99-8B7-6 N.D. 1 1
10503 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10503 4-Metbyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 N.D. 3 1
10903 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2 1
109803 Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D. 1 1



‘l LLSBSarg%S.fies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681 - www.lancastariabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Sample Dagcription: MW-4 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983958
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162
S8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 13:20 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM4
car As Received e grived pilutd
ecelv Ne ution
No.  Amulysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Limit . LT
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10903 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethans 630-20-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane T9-34-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D, 0.8 1
10903 Toluene 108-88-32 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,1-Trichloroethans 71-55-¢ N.D. 0.8 1
109803 1,1,2-Trichleroethane 79-00-5 WN.D. 0.8 1
10903 Trichloroethens 79-01-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2 1
10903 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 1 i
10903 vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 m+p-Xylene 179601-23-1 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 B270C SIM ug/1 ug/l
08357 Acenaphthene 83-32-9 N.D 0.0099 1
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 0.018 0.009%9 1
08357 Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Benzo{a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Benzo (k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D. 0.0098 1
08357 Dibenz({a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Fluoranthens 206-44-0 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Fluorene 86-73-7 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Indenc(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.036 0.0099 1
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 N.D. 0.0099 1
08357 Pyrene 129-00-0 N.D. 0.0099 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used for
analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
GC Volatiles BCY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/l ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Bxtractable TPH ECY 57-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1 ug/l
w/81 Gel modified
02211 DRO Cl2-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 57 31 1
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 73 1
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/l1 ug/1

06035 Lead T439-92-1 21.0 0.050 1



«' La“‘?i{ﬁ{.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681« www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 3 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5983958
LLI Group # 1135162

Sample Description: MW-4 Grab Water Sample
Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 13:20 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutiom
No. Anslysis Neme CAS Mumber Result Detaation Lisik Factor
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Raecord
CAT Anslysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analystc Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Faotor
10503 8260 Selvent Compound - SW-846 8260B i W10l1401AA 05/20/2010 16:26 Emily R Styer i
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i Wi0l401RA 05/20/2010 16:26 Emily R Styer 1
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM SW-846 B270C SIM 1 10140WAAD26 05/27/2010 17:33 Joseph M Gambler 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-846 3510C 1 10140WAAO26 05/20/2010 13:30 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10140A20A7 05/20/2010 21:22 Marie B John 1
Gx
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 21:22 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 101420003A 05/26/2010 23:05 Melissa McDermott i
Dx modified
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 1014200037 05/23/2010 15:30 0Olivia Arcsemena 1
Special Dx 06/97

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 101406050002A7 05/25/2010 09:27 Choon ¥ Tian i
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit 8 Shencuda 1

modified



Lancaster
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Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-858-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Analysis Report

Sample Description: MW-4 Piltered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5983959
LLI Group # 1195162

Btate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 13:20 by ML Chevron

6001 Beollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 DB8:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
As Recaived
CAT As Recaived Method Dilution
NHo. Analysis Name CAZ2 Number Result Datection Limit Pector
Metals Disgolved SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead T7439-52-1 N.D. 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C25%
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batché Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1l 101406050002A 05/25/2010 09:32 Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit 8 Shenouda 1

modified



(l Lam?%ﬁ{.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 + www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Sample Description: MW-5 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983960
Facility# 352300 Jobil 385853 LLI Group # 1195162
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260

Project Nama: 352300

Collected: 05/17/2010 11:35 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310

Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Digcard: 07/05/2010
TEKMS

As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Mame CAS Number Result Datection DLimit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1

10502 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D. & 1
10903 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Bromobenzene 108-86-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 N.D. 1 1
10303 Bromedichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Butanone 78-93-3 N.D. 3 1
10903 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 1 1
10503 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Carbon bisulfide 75-15-0 N.D. 1 1
10503 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1 1
10503 Chlercbenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chlorcethans 75-00-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 Chlorcform £7-66-3 N.D. 0.8 1
10902 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Chlorotocluene 95-49-8 N.D. 1 1
10803 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 N.D. 1 1
10%03 1,2-Dibromo-3-chleropropane 96-12-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D. 1 1
10503 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1 1
10503 1, 2-Dichlorcbenzens 541-73-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D, 2 1
10903 1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1 1
10503 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 c¢is-1,2-Dichleroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 trams-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1 1
10503 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D. 1 1
10503 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1 1
10503 trans-1,23-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 N.D, 2 1
10903 2-Hexancone 591-78-6 N.D. 3 1
10903 Iscpropylbenzene 58-82-8 N.D. 1 1
10502 p-Igopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 1 1
10803 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 168-10-1 N.D. 3 1
10903 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2 1
10803 Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 N.D. 1 1

N.D. 1 1

10903 Styrene 100-42-5



4' La“f,?g{gﬁ.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-658-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Sample Degcription: MW-5 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983960
Facllity# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260

Project Name: 352300

Collected: 05/17/2010 11:35 by ML Chevren

6001 Beollinger Canyon Road

Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310

Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 S8an Ramon CA 54583

Discard: 07/05/2010

TEKMS

As Received

CAT As Received Method Ditution
Ho.  Analysis Hame CAS Humber Result Detaction Limit Factor
GC/MS Veolatiles BW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10803 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 630-20-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1 1
19903 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene 87-61-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 126-82-1 N.D. 1 1
109903 1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1 1
19503 Trichlorofluorcmethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2 1
10993 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D. 1 1
10993 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzense 108-67-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D, 1 1
10903 m+p-Xylene 179601-23-1 N.D. 0.5 1
19903 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 0.5 1
10803 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. a.5 1
GC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 B8270C SIM ug/1 ug/l

08357 Acenaphthene 83-32-9 Q.017 0.010 1
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 0.44 0.01¢ 1
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 0.32 0.019 1
08357 Benzo(a)anthracene 56=55=-3 0.55 0.0190 1
08357 Benzol(a)pyrene 50-32-8 1.1 0.010 1
08357 Benzo(b}fluoranthene 205-99-2 1.6 0.010 1
08357 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 0.97 0.010 1
08357 Benzo(k}flucranthene 207-08-5 0.77 0.010 1
08357 Chrysene 218-91-9 0.87 g9.0610 1
08357 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 0,24 0.010 1
08357 Fluoranthene 206-44-0 l.86 0.010 1
08357 Fluorene 86-73-7 0.035 0.010 1
48357 Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ¢.91 0.010 1
08357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.g90 0.019 1
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 0.80 0.0190 1
08357 Pyrene 129-00-0 0.93 0.019 1

GC Volatiles BCY 57-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1

08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 1.8, N.D. S0 1

GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWIPH-Dx ug/1 ug/1

w/81 Gel modified

02211 DRO Cl12-C24 w/5i Gel n.a. 220 30 1
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/8i Gel n.a. 470 70 1

Metals 8SW-846 65020 ug/1 ug/l

06035 Lead T439-92-) 63.4 0.05¢ 1



<l> B{,‘Eﬁaﬂtﬁﬁes Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pits, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 3 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5983960
LLI Group # 1195162

Sample Description: MW-5 Grab Water Bample
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 11:35 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/1%/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKMS
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Cexrtification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Bateh# Analysig Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Tims Factor
10903 8260 Solvent Compound - SW-846 8260B 1 W1014901AR 05/20/2010 16:49 Emily R Styer 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-845 5030B 1 W101401AA 05/20/2010 16:49 Emily R Styer 1
08357 PAHS in waters by SIM SW-846 8270C S5IM 1 10140WAA026 05/27/2010 18:04  Joseph M Gambler i
10470 BNA Water Extraction (5SIM) SW-846 3510C 1 10140WAAD26 05/20/2010 13:30 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 MNWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 21:44 Marie D John 1
Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 21:44 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 101429003A 05/27/2010 11:15 Melissa McDermott 1
Dx modified
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 101420003A 05/23/2010 15:30 Olivia Arosemena 1
Special Dx 0&8/97

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 1014060500022  05/25/2010 09:34 Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit $ Shenouda 1

modified



Lancaster
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Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pika, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Sample Deacription: MW-5 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5983961
LLI Group # 1195162

State Routa 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 11:35 by ML Chevron

6001 Beollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 14310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Digecard: 07/05/2010
As Raceived
CAT As Recaived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Datestion Limit Pactor
Metals Dissolved SW-846 6020 ug/l ug/1
06035 TLead 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C25%
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Racord

CAT Analysis Name dMethod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Pilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 101406050002A 05/25/2010 09:36 Choon ¥ Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit S Shenouda 1

modified



(l La“‘?S%SF.eS Analysis Report

2425 Now Holiand Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 « www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Sample Description: MW-7 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983962
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1135162
8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 14:50 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyen Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM7
CAT Az Received 2a Raseived Diluti
Vi ution
No. Analyais Name CAB Mumber Result ::::2‘:’_“ Limit Factor
8C/M8 Volatiles SW-846 B260B ug/l ug/1
10903 Acetone 67-64-1 N.b. 6 1
10803 Benzene T71-43-2 7 0.5 1
109803 Bromocbenzene 108-86-1 N.D 1 1
10903 Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 N.D i 1
10903 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D 1 i
10903 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.B 1 1
10503 Bromomethane T74-83-9 N.D i 1
10903 2-Butanocne 78-93-3 N.D 3 1
10903 p-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 3 1 1
10503 sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 12 1 1
10903 tert-Butylbenzene 48-06-6 1 1 1
10903 Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 N.D. 1 i
10903 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1 1
10%03 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 1
10803 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 1 1 1
10903 4-Chlorotoluens 106-431-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D. 2 1
10503 Dibromochlorcmethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1 i
10803 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 i
10903 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1 i
19903 1, 3-Dichlorcbenzens 541-73-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,4-Dichlorchenzene 106-46-7 N.D. b3 1
10903 Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 1,1-bichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 1i,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 3 0.5 1
10903 1,l1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 N.D. .8 1
10903 ¢is-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 trans-1i,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 i
i0%03 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1 i
10903 1,3-Pichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2,2-Dichlercpropane 594-20-7 N.D. 1 i
10903 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 N.D. i 1
10503 cisg-1,3-Dichlercpropens 10061-01-5 N.D. 1 i
10903 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 3 i
10903 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 23 0.8 1
10903 Hexachlorcbutadiene 87-68-3 N.D. 2 1
10903 2-Hexancne 591-78-6 N.D. 3 1
10903 Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 29 1 1
10903 p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 9 1 1
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 4¢-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 N.D. 3 1
10903 Merthylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2 1
10903 Naphthalene 91-20-3 2 1 1
10803 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 38 1 i
10903 Styrene i00-42-5 N.D. i 1



P

Sample Description: MW-7 Grab Water Sample

Lancaster
Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-658-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Facility# 352300 Job# 385853
Btate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA

Project Name: 352300

Analysis Report

Page 2 of 3

LLI Sample # WwW 5983962
LLT Group # 1195162

Account

Collected: 05/17/2010 14:5¢0 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM7
CAT As Reteived As Rsceivad
hi Method

¥o. Analysis Mame CAZ Numbexr Result Datection Limit
GC/M8 Volatiles 8W-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10993 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 N.D. 1
10993 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1
10903 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8
10903 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D. 0.5
105903 1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzens 87-61-6 N.D. 1
10993 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. b}
10903 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-8 N.D. 0.8
10903 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 78-00-5 N.D. 0.8
10903 Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 N.D, 1
10903 Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2
10503 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 i.D. 1
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 42 1
10903 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 3 1
10993 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1
10903 m+p-Xylene 179601-23-1 9 g.5
10903 o-Xylene 95-47-6 1 2.5
10903 Xylene {(Total} 1330-20-7 10 g.5
GC/MS8 Semivolatiles SW-846 B8270C SIM ug/1 ug/1
08357 Acenaphthene 831-32-9 0.21 0.050
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 N.D. 0.060
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 N.D. 0,050
08357 Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 N.D. 0.050
08357 Benzofa)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D. 0.050
08357 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 N.D. 0.050
48357 Benzol(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 N.D. 0.050
08357 Benzo{k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 N.D. 0.050
08357 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D. 0.050
08357 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D. 0.050
08357 Flucoranthene 206-44-0 N.D. 0.050
08357 Fluorene 86-73~-7 0.62 0.050
08357 Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 N.D. 0.950
08357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 3.1 0,050
08387 Phenanthreane 85-01-8 0.12 9.050
08357 Pyrene 129-60-0 N.D. 0.050

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot wap used for

analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

The surrcgate data is outside the QOC limits due to unresclvable matrix

problems evident in the sample chromatogram.

Due to the presence of an interferent near the retention time of

acenaphthylene, the reporting limit was raised. This was due to the fact

that the interferent had a significant abundance of ions at or near the

mass of acenaphthylene.
@C Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWIPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 n,a. 3,400 50

# 11260

Dilution
Faetor

L e e e R e Y N

L e TR T T



‘l Lancaéttgaes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Feox: 717-856-2681 + www.lancasteriabs.com
Page 3 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5983962
LLI Group # 1195162

Sample Description: MW-7 Grab Water Sample
Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 14:50 by ML Chevreon

6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKM7
As Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detestion Limit Factor
GC Extractable TPH ECY $7-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1 ug/1
w/81i Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 1,600 31 1
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. 230 72 1
Metals BW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 85.6 0.050 1
General Sampla Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Mame Nethod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyat Dilution
Ho. Date and Tims Factor
10503 8260 Solvent Compound - SW-846 82608 1 W101401AA 05/20/2010 17:12 Emily R Styer 1
Water
01163 GC/M8 VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 W101401AA 05/20/2010 17:12 Emily R Styer 1
08357 PAHs in waters hy SIM SW-846 8270C SIM 1 10140WAADZ26 05/27/2010 18:35 Joseph M Gambler 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-846 3510C 1  10140WAAD26 05/20/2010 13:30 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 22:06 Marie D John 1
Gx
0l14¢ GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 22:06 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 101420003A 05/26/2010 23:26 Meligsa McDermott 1
Dx modified
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 101420003A 05/23/2010 15:30 Olivia Arcsemena 1
special Dx 06/97

06035 Lead SW-846 €020 1 101406050002A 05/25/2010 09:38 Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-B46 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit S Shenouda 1

modified



‘l L"S,;,"S?S}SQ% Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www lancastoriabs.com

Page ] of 1

g8ample Description: MW-7 Piltered Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983963

Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 14:50 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
As Received
CAT As Receivad Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA8 Numbar Result Detection Limit Factor
Metala Dissolved 8wW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. (259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial#f Batch# Annlysis Analyst Dilution
No. Dats and Tims Fector
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 1014060500024 05/25/2010 09:39 Choon ¥ Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest  SwW-846 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/20I0 20:00 Mirit S Shenouda 1

modified
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 »717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Sample Description: DUP Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983964
Facility# 352300 Job## 385853 LLI Group # 1195162
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 by ML Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKFD
CAT As Received As Received Diluti
ution
No. Analysis Mame CAS Number Result ::::::icn Limit FPactor
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10903 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D. [ 1
10903 Benzene 71-43-2 7 0.5 1
109¢3 Bromcbenzene 108-86-1 N.D. 1 1
10993 Bromochlorocmethans 74-97-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromoform T75-25-2 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Butanone 78-93-3 N.D. 3 1
10993 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 3 1 1
10993 gec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 13 1 1
10903 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 1 1 1
10903 Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 N.D. 1 1
10903 carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 1
19903 Chleoroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Chlorotcluene 95-49-8 1 1 1
10903 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorcpropane 96-12-8 N.D, 2 1
19903 Dibromechloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1 1
19803 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 8.5 1
10903 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D. 1 1
10993 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2 1
19903 1,1-Dichlorcethans 75-34-3 N.D. 1 1
10993 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 3 0.5 1
10%93 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 «¢die-1,2-Dichloxoethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 trans-1,2-Dichloroechens 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,3-Dichlorcpropane 142-28-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2,2-Dichloropropans 594-20-7 N.D. 1 1
19803 1,l-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 N.D. 1 1
19%03 cis-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 10061-91-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1 1
10993 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 25 0.5 1
10303 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68~-3 N.D. 2 1
10903 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 N.D. 3 1
19903 Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 30 1 1
10803 p-Isopropyltcluene 99-87-6 10 1 1
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10%03 4-Methyl-2-pentancne 1908-10-1 N.D. 3 1
10803 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2 1
10503 Naphthalene 91-20-3 2 1 1
10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 39 1 1
19903 Styreane 100-42-5 N.D, 1 1



‘l Il:gbngirjgttg:ies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3

Sample Descripticn: DUP Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983564

FPacilicy# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162

State Route 274 - Takoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 by ML Chevren

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKFD
As Received
CAT A’ Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detsction Limit Factor
GC/M8 Volatiles EW-846 B260B ug/i ug/1
10903 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthane 630-20-6 N.D. 1 i
16903 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1 1
10503 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-81-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 1 1
10%03 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 1
10503 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 0.8 i
10903 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2 1
10903 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 95-18-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 44 1 1
10903 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 3 1 1
10903 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D 1 1
10903 m+p-Xylene 179601-23-1 9 0.5 1
10903 o-Xylene 55-47-8 1 0.5 1
10903 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 11 0.5 1
GC Volatiles BECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
08272 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 n.a. 4,800 50 1
GC Extractable TPH BCY $7-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1 ug/1
w/81 Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 2,300 61 2
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/8i Gel n.a. 370 140 2
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/l
06035 Lead 7435-92-1 85.9 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. 259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10903 8260 Solvent Compound - SW-846 B260B 1 W101401AA 05/20/2010 17:59 Emily R Styer i
Water

0ll63 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 SO30B 1 W101401AA 05/20/2010 17:59 Emily R Styer 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 22:27 Marie D John 1

Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 10140A20A 05/20/2010 22:27 Marie D John 1
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Page 3 of 3

Sample Description: DUP Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983964

Facllitcy# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162

8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 324583
Discard: 07/05/2010
TEKFD
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batohd Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Dats and Time Factor
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 101420003A 05/27/2010 10:34 Melissa McDermott 2
Dx medified
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 101420003A 05/23/2010 15:30 Olivia Arcsemena 1
Special Dx 06/97

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 101406050002A ©05/25/2010 09:41 Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest  SW-B46 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit S Shenouda 1

modified
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2425 New Holland Plke, PQ Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-858-2300 Fax:717-856-2681~ www.lancastsrlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: DUP Filtered Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5983965

Faciliecy# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1195162

8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 05/17/2010 by ML Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 05/19/2010 08:50 L4310
Reported: 06/04/2010 08:28 San Ramon CA 94583
Discard: 07/05/2010
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Hame CAS Rumber Result Detection Limit Factor
Metals Dissolved 8W-846 6020 ug/l1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Waghington Lab Certification Mo. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All QC is compliant unless othezwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and agscciated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batché# Analymis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Pactor
06035 Lead 8W-846 6020 1 101406050002A 05/25/2010 09:43 Choon ¥ Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS S5W-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 101406050002 05/20/2010 20:00 Mirit $ Shenouda 1

modified
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastor, PA 17805-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 6
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1195162
Reported: 06/04/10 at 08:28 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCc8 LC8D LC8/LC8D
Analysis Name Repult MDL Dnits SREC MREC Limits REP  RPD Max
Batch number: F101393AA Sample number(s): 5983951
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 E] 79-120
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 79-120
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 79-120
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 -1 80-120
Batch number: W101401AA Sample number(s): 5983952,5983954,5983956,5983958, 5983960, 5983962, 5983564
Acetone N.D, 6. ug/1l 130 163 49-234 22 30
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 103 79-120 0 30
Bromobenzena N.D. 1. ug/1 106 103 80-120 3 30
Bromochloromethane N.D, 1. ug/1 107 104 80-120 4 30
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 1, ug/1l 101 101 80-120 1 o
Bromoform N.D. 1. ug/1 113 113 61-120 1 30
Bromomethane N.D. 1. ug/l 105 102 44-120 3 30
2-Butanone N.D. 3. ug/l 123 138 66-151 10 30
n-Butylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 93 94 74-120 1 30
sec-Butylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1l 96 95 78-120 1 30
tert-Butylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 99 98 80-120 2 30
Carbon Disulfide N.D. 1. ug/1 92 92 62-120 1] 30
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 1. ug/1 111 114 75-123 3 30
Chlorobenzene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 105 105 80-120 i 30
Chloroethane N.D, 1. ug/1 95 93 49-129 2 30
Chloroform N.D. 0.8 ug/1 100 101 77-122 1 30
Chloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 107 100 60-129 7 30
2-Chlorotoluene N.D, 1. ug/1 103 100 80-120 3 30
4-Chlorotoluene N.D. 1. ug/1 104 102 80-120 2 30
1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane N.D. 2. ug/l 89 89 66-120 1 30
Dibromochloromethane N.D. 1. ug/1 107 106 80-120 1 30
1, 2-Dibromoethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 100 80-120 1 30
Dibromomethane N.D. 1. ug/1 103 101 80-120 2 30
i, 2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 106 105 B80-120 2 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 107 102 80=-120 5 30
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/l 107 105 80-120 1 30
Dichlorodifluoromethane N.D. 2. ug/l 5 81 54-152 7 30
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1 103 104 79-120 1 an
1, 2-Dichloroethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 98 70-130 1 30
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 99 99 74-123 Y] 30
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 102 102 80-120 o) 30
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 102 102 80-120 1] 30
1, 2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/1 108 107 78-120 i 30
1,3-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/l 103 101 B80-120 2 30
2,2-bichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/1 99 99 77-124 0 30
1,1-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/l 98 101 B80-120 3 30
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/1l 102 101 80-120 1 30
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/1 101 98 79-120 2 30
Ethylbenzens N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 102 79-120 a 30
Hexachlorobutadiene N.D. 2. ug/1 85 13 58-120 0 30

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2426 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2651~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 6
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1195162
Reported: 06/04/10 at 08:28 AM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCB LCBD LC8/LC8D

Result KDL ite SREC SREC Limite RFP  RPD Max
2-Hexanone N.D. 3, ug/1 116 121 65-136 4 30
Isopropylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1l 103 103 77-120 1] 30
p-Isopropyltoluene N.D. 1. ug/i 99 98 80-120 1 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.S ug/1 92 89 76-120 4 30
4-Methyl -2-pentanone N.D. 3. ug/1 1i4 1i4 70-121 0 30
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/1l 104 104 80-120 0 30
Naphthalene N.D, 1. ug/1l 85 82 62-120 4 30
n-Propylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 100 99 80-120 2 30
Styrene N.D. 1. ug/1l i02 101 80-120 i 30
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 1. ug/l 110 108 8§0-120 1 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1 103 9% 71-120 4 30
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 108 i07 a0-121 0 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 103 79-120 0 3o
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/l 954 88 65-120 7 30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N.D. i. ug/1 97 92 67-120 5 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 ug/1 103 105 75-127 2 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 ug/1 104 103 80-120 i 30
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/1 99 101 80-120 1 30
Trichiorofluoromethane N.D. 2. ug/1 100 105 64-129 5 30
1,2,3-Trichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/1 102 100 80-120 2 30
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene N.D. i. ug/1 98 95 74-120 4 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 98 97 75-120 2 30
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 1. ug/l 112 113 59-120 1 30
m+p-Xylene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 105 §0-120 1 30
o-Xylene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104 102 80-120 2 30
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 104 80-120 2 30
Batch number: 10140WAAO26 Sample number(s): 5983952,5983954,5983956,5983958,5983960,5983562
Acenaphthene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 82 86 74-10% & 30
Acenaphthylene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 97 89 70-110 8 30
Anthracene N.D. 0.010 ug/l 94 a7 66-111 7 30
Benzo(a}anthracene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 93 91 72-114 3 30
Benzo (a)pyrene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 92 88 64-115 4 30
Benzo (b} fluoranthene N.D. 0.010 ug/l 58 88 69-123 10 30
Benzol(g,h,i)perylene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 100 98 68-125 2 30
Benzo (k) fluoranthene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 92 S0 T2-122 3 30
Chrysene N.D. 0.010 ug/1l 58 82 76-116 7 30
Dihenz (a, h) anthracene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 92 52 71-125 0 30
Fluoranthene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 =13 97 75-116 1 30
Fluorene N.D. 0,010 ug/1 105 83 75-114 5 30
Indeno(l,2,3-cd) pyrene N.D. 0.010 ug/l 94 94 69-124 1 30
Haphthalene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 95 91 72-109 5 30
Phenanthrene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 92 88 76-111 5 30
Pyrene N.D. 0.010 ug/1l 106 107 69-118 1 30
Batch number: 10140A20A Sample number (s): 5983%51-

5983952,5983954,5983956,5983958,5983960,5983962, 5983964
NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 N.D. 50. ug/1 100 100 75-135 0 30
Batch number: 1014200034 Samp].e number (8) : 5983952,5983954, 5983956, 5983958, 5983960,5983962,5983964
DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel N.D 30. ug/l 60 66 S0-100 10 20
HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel N. D 70. ug/1
Batch number: 101406050002A Sample number(s): 5983952-5983953,5983955-59838965
Lead N.D. 0.050 ug/1 101 90-118

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 6
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1195162
Reported: 06/04/10 at 08:28 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LC8 LC8D LC8/LC8D
Analysis Name Result MPL Unite SREC SREC Limits RED BED Max
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MB MBD K8 /M8D RPD BEG Dyp Dup Dup RFD
Analveis Name 3REC SREC Limits RRD MAX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: F1l013933A Sample number (8} : 5983951 UNSPK: DP982186
Benzene 91 91 80-126 1 30
Ethylbenzene -1 -1 71-134 0 30
Toluene -1 95 B0-125 4] 30
Xylene (Total) 119 96 79-125 [} 30
Batch number: W101401AA Sample number (s): 5983952,5983954,5983956,5583958,5983960,5983962,5983964 UNSPK:
5983952
Acetone 96 52-139
Benzene 107 80-126
Bromobenzene 105 82-115
Bromochloromethane 114 §3-123
Bromodichloromethane 104 78-125
Bromoform 111 60-121
Bromomethane 103 38-149
2-Butanone 107 57-138
n-Butylbenzene 92 73-128
sec-Butylbenzene 98 79-125
tert-Butylbenzene 101 §1-121
Carbon Disulfide 102 67-135
Carbon Tetrachloride 122 §1-138
Chlorobenzene 107 av-124
Chloroethane 98 51-145
Chloroform 102 81-124
Chloromethane 111 67-154
2-Chlorotoluene 102 82-118
4-Chlorotoluene 104 84-122
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 84 66-121
Dibromochloromethane 106 T4-116
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 77-116
Dibromomethane 101 83-119
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 84-119
1, 3-Dichlorocbenzene 103 86-121
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 103 85-121
Dichlorodifluoromethane 97 64-163
1,1-Dichloroethane 108 84-129
1,2-Dichloroethane 99 66-141
1, 1-Dichlorocethene 108 85-142
cia-1, 2-Dichloroethene 103 85-125
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 107 87-126
1,2-Dichloropropane 111 B3-124
1, 3-Dichloropropane 102 81-120
2, 2-Dichloropropane 105 81-135
1, 1-Dichloropropene 107 86-137
*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1195162
Reported: 06/04/10 at 08:28 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample uged in conjunction with the matxix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

NS MBD MB/NSD RPD BEG Dup DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name AREC SREC Limlts RPD MAX Conc Song RED Max
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 101 75-125
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 99 74-119
Ethylhenzene 108 71-134
Hexachlorobutadiene &6 56-124
2-Haxanone 108 §5-127
Isopropylbenzene 106 75-128
p-Isopropyltoluene 99 76-123
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 89 72-126
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 111 63-123
Methylene Chloride 102 79-120
Naphthalene 84 52-125
n-Propylbenzene 102 74-134
Styrene 103 60-140
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 109 82-119
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 100 73-119
Tetrachloroethene 115 80-128
Toluene 106 80-125
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene a4 57-122
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene a9 60-122
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 113 80-143
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 103 77-124
Trichloroethene 106 88-133
Trichlorofluoromethane 123 73-152
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 101 76-118
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene -1 72-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 99 72-131
Vinyl Chloride 133 66-133
m+p-Xylene 109 79-125
o-Xylene 105 79-125
Xylene {(Total) 107 79-125
Batch number: 10140A20R Sample number (g): 5983951-

5083952,5983954,5983956,5983058, 5983960, 5983962,5983964 UNSPK: 5983964
NWTPH-Gx watexr C7-Cl2 45 (2) 57-157
Batch number: 101406050002A Sample number(s): 5983952-5983953,5983955-5983965 UNSPK: P98410% BKG: P984105
Lead 100 27 75-125 3 20 0.86 0.75 14 (1) 20

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water
Batch number: F101393AA
Dihromofluoromethane 1,2-pichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene

5983951 100 95 99 85
Blank 103 27 99 24
LCS 100 97 100 59

*. Outside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 5 of 6
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1195162
Reported: 06/04/10 at 08:28 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
MsS 100 97 99 97
MSD 100 98 98 98
Limits: 80-11¢ 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Mame: VQCs by B260B - Water
Batch number: W101401AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5983952 100 101 96 EE]
5983954 29 29 a5 95
5983956 100 100 95 80
5983958 100 98 26 90
5983960 99 98 95 89
5983962 100 100 100 a4
59831964 100 23 101 94
Blank 28 28 9g 90
LCS 99 102 98 94
LCSD 99 103 27 94
MS 99 101 97 95
Limita: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: PAHs in waters by SIM
Batch number: 10140WARO0Z6

Nitrobenzene-ds 2-Fluorobiphenyl Terphenyl-dl4

5983952 94 82 41*
5983954 99 77 70
5983956 103 97 78
59839558 99 26 73
59833960 97 101 59
5983962 153+ 84 57
Blank 98 99 94

LCS 103 104 100
LCSD 97 102 92
Limits: 64-147 68-132 53-129

Analysis Name: NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2
Batch number: 10140A20A
Trifluorotocluene-F

5983551 89
5983952 B8
5983954 87
5983956 87
5981958 89
5983960 88
5983962 139+*
5983964 167*
Blank 89
LCS 117
LCSD 116
MS 180*%
Limits: 63-135

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1195162
Reported: 06/04/10 at 08:28 aM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel
Batch number: 1014200033

Orthoterphenyl

5983952 61
5983954 86
5983956 1)
£983958 83
£983960 94
5983962 114
5983964 83
Blank 79

LCs 94
LCSD 98
Limits: 50~-150

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

RL
N.D.
TNTC
v
umhos/cm
C
meq
a8

ug

mi
m3

<

>
J
PPm

ppPb

Dry welight
basis

Reporting Limit BMQL
none detected MPN
Too Numerous To Count CP Units
Intemational Units NTU
micromhos/cm ng
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents ib.
gram(s) . kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) |
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobaH-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
nanogrami(s)

degrees Fahrenheit
pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.
greater than

estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

PZ MOoOOD>»

u
XYz

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sampie
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2c vwzZTmo

inorganic Quallfiers

Value is <CRDL, but iDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correiation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the iaboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEYU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for
waork shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and
Lancaster hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



Attachment B:
Hydrographs
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Well MW-1 Hydrograph
Chevron Station No. 352-300
State Route 274, Tekoa, Washington
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Groundwater Elevation (feet)
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Well MW-2 Hydrograph
Chevron Station No. 352-300
State Route 274, Tekoa, Washington
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Well MW-3 Hydrograph
Chevron Station No. 352-300
State Route 274, Tekoa, Washington
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Groundwater Elevation (feet)
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Well MW-4 Hydrograph
Chevron Station No. 352-300
State Route 274, Tekoa, Washington
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Well MW-5 Hydrograph
Chevron Station No. 352-300
State Route 274, Tekoa, Washington
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Groundwater Elevation (feet)
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Well MW-6 Hydrograph
Chevron Station No. 352-300

State Route 274, Tekoa, Washington
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Well MW-7 Hydrograph
Chevron Station No. 352-300
State Route 274, Tekoa, Washington
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